
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 31 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr A M Stribley 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4881 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 118686 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 21 January 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 18 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
5 January 2022. 

 

 

5.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 

 

 

6.   BCP Surface Water Runoff and Sewage Overflows  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board are asked to consider information 

presented from both the Environment Agency and Wessex Water regarding 
issues around water pollution in the BCP area – including Poole Harbour, 
Christchurch Harbour, the Rivers Stour, Avon and Piddle and Poole Bay 

coastal outflows. The purpose of this item is to gain a greater 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

understanding of the issues involved and consider the action being taken to 

address this. 
 

Presentations from Wessex Water and the Environment Agency will be 
considered, and these will be circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

Relevant officers and the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place have 
also been invited to attend the meeting for consideration of this item. 

 

7.   Climate Change Enquiry Round Up  

 
To consider any actions, opportunities, next steps or recommendation 

following the Climate Change Enquiry Session held at the January meeting 

of the O&S Board. 

Board members are asked to consider any actions or recommendations 

which they would like to propose and to submit these by email to the 

democratic services officer in advance of the meeting. Only those issues 
submitted will be discussed at the meeting.  

Please refer to the minutes attached to this agenda for the details of the 

previous meeting. The recording of the enquiry session can be accessed at 

the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MId=

5170&Ver=4 

 

8.   Scrutiny of Transport Related Cabinet Reports 19 - 24 

 To consider the following Transport related reports scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 9 February 2022: 
 

• Bus Operator Enhanced Partnership Plan 
 

The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 

Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Mike Greene, 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and Sustainability 

 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MId=5170&Ver=4
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MId=5170&Ver=4


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr S Gabriel, 

Cllr M Howell, Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr A M Stribley and Cllr D Borthwick (In 
place of Cllr D Kelsey) 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mark Anderson 
Councillor Philip Broadhead 

Councillor Mike Greene 
Councillor Andy Hadley 
Councillor Drew Mellor 

 
 

139. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lewis Allison, Lesley Dedman, 

David Kelsey and Chris Rigby.  
 

140. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr D Kelsey. 

 
141. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr V Slade declared, for the purpose of transparency, in relation to agenda 
items 6, Climate Action Annual Report and 7, Climate Change Enquiry 

Session that her work role was as a director of climate communications but 
this had no relevance to the BCP area. 

 
142. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 6 December 2021 were confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
142.1 Action Sheet  

 

With reference to minute 136, Scrutiny of Finance Related Cabinet Reports 
– Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report, the Chairman advised that he had 

written to the Chairs of both Children’s Services and Health and Adult 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committees and had received 
responses from both. The Chairman read out the response from Children’s 

Services and the Chair of Health and Adult Social Care explained that she 
had sent questions to relevant officers regarding this. Officers had advised 

that they were facing some recruitment challenges, but they were not using 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2022 

 
locums and could fill some posts. Discussions had taken place on the 

winter position and it was noted that Covid was having some impact on 
pressures. 

143. Public Speaking  
 

There were no public statements or petitions. 

A question had been submitted by a member of the public, Mrs Zoe Tees 
as follows:  
The global overheating tragedy accelerates. Crop failure, starvation, floods, 

fires, ocean acidification, landslides, tornados; effects are multiplying 
exponentially. We are all vulnerable. 

 
But Councillor Stribley (Echo report 18.12.21) fails to explain to local 
motorists the deep urgency of the climate crisis let alone show concern for 

the schoolchildren of the area on an extremely dangerous road (Tatnam).   
Despite financial government support, the approval of officers, the transport 

portfolio holder, headteachers, councillors and residents the decision is - 
inconsistently - being reversed, the road kept open to polluting vehicles. 
Moreover, BCP still support deadly policies harmful to nature.  How can 

BCP reassure us we'll be speedily protected?  
 
The Chairman responded that a significant part of the question was a 

statement but the question at the end was related to the agenda items and 
he did therefore accept it as a relevant question. However, the O&S Board 

whilst looking into related issues today, was not able to answer the question 
as the Board was not involved directly in formulating policy. The Chairman 
suggested that the question be referred to the relevant portfolio holder and 

that he be asked to respond to it as part of Cabinet’s consideration of the 
Climate Action Annual report. 

 
144. Climate Action Annual Report 2020/21  

 

The Chairman explained to the Board the process for consideration of the 
items for this meeting. The Climate Change Enquiry would be addressed in 

three sections. The Climate Action Annual Report which was due to be 
considered by Cabinet on 12 January 2022 would be dealt with in the 
normal scrutiny form. The meeting would then move into the informal 

information gathering session. The Chairman thanked senior officers for 
being in attendance for this session. The final part of the session was 

primarily for board members to reflect on the discussions which had taken 
place.  
 
Climate Action Annual Report – The Portfolio Holder for Sustainability 

and Transport presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each member of the Board and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these minutes in the Minute Book. The Portfolio Holder and officers 
addressed a number of points raised by the Board including: 

 

 Measuring carbon usage – The IT changes which had been made 

increased carbon efficiency from a buildings point of view but there was 
no recording of potential increased carbon emissions of those working 

6



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2022 

 
from home. The Portfolio Holder was asked whether staff would be 

encouraged back into work from working from home so that the Council 
was not heating empty offices. The Portfolio Holder advised that it was 
difficult to measure some of these issues but the way that Council had 

developed would allow for more efficient use of buildings whilst officers 
continued some work from home.  

 Staff Commuting – It was noted that not all staff could be home-based 
and the Portfolio Holder was asked what consideration had been given 
to how staff commuted, particularly care workers, for example whether 

they had the ability to use co-wheels electric cars to reduce their 
carbon footprint. The Portfolio Holder advised that issues around car 

clubs needed further consideration as there were issues with this when 
the local authorities were merged. Co-Wheels was very Bournemouth 
based, but the car club strategy needed to be developed.  

 Investments – Concerns were raised regarding how the Council’s 
investments were justified under the declared environmental 

emergency as BCP was using services from one of the most 
environmentally unfriendly business in the market. A Board member 
asked whether there were problems with the procurement and 

tendering process in this regard or the market in general. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that he felt this issue had already been addressed. 

There was a sustainable procurement section and policy within the 
Council’s procurement r
[...]
e Council had a duty to 
ensure the private sector complied with this. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 3:54pm and resumed at 4:04pm. 

 
145. Climate Change Enquiry Session  

 

The Chairman introduced the item and outlined how the enquiry process 
would work. A number of members of the Board had undertaken to lead 

questioning on specific areas. The areas of discussion were outlined in the 

9



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2022 

 
scoping report which had been circulated to Board members and which was 

attached at Appendix B to these minutes in the Minute Book. During the 
enquiry session the issues raised included: 
 
How the Council's leadership championed and directed action on 
climate change? The Board asked how the Portfolio Holder and the senior 

leadership team led the process of tackling climate change, how this was 
done on a daily basis and how that was targeted for each of the different 
departments. The Portfolio Holder advised that from his perspective the 

political leadership on this issue was very solid, as was the political support 
for the climate change agenda that had been put through. This was 

evidenced particularly financially, but also in the support for putting together 
the team that was now in place. There had been an increase in activity 
across the board. The Steering Group was making sure that everyone was 

pulling in the same direction and ensuring that the action plan had been a 
collaborative approach. The Leadership on this was extremely strong. 

The Board asked about the liaison with different teams on a daily basis and 
how the ongoing work was being disseminated through managers to their 
teams and delivered. 

 
The Head of Climate Action explained that currently the systems and 
processes in place were not necessarily the ones that needed to go 

forward. There was good engagement with directors, but this needed 
formalising and for it to be made clear how plans tied together to support an 

overal
[...]
ically around equalities and the wider climate plan; how 

the Council identified those who were most at risk from the impacts of 
climate change and what was being done to assist the most vulnerable. 

The Portfolio Holder trusted that the measures employed by the Equalities 
Board and reviews would identify those that would be most affected, both 
by the actions that were taken and also by the effects of climate change 

itself. As each decision came forward it would be accompanied by a DIA, 
which would take equality issues into account.  
 

The Board Member advised that it was also wider than look that, looking at 
social, economic, financial and geographical impacts that effected different 

pockets of individuals or how communities might actually suffer with some 
of the effects. The Portfolio Holder was asked whether vulnerability plans 
had been or could be considered.  The Portfolio Holder advised that he 

wasn’t aware of this but would take it up with officers. The Portfolio Holder 
mentioned some of the policies which were being put into place which 

included LEAP scheme and an opportunity to provide insultation and other 
measures for those who were not on the highest incomes. The latest 
scheme had a limit of approximately £42k annual income. There was also a 

free assessment available if a home had an EPC rating of D or lower. It was 
thought that BCP was the first to be offering such a scheme. There was an 

opportunity for those who may not be financially struggling, a scheme open 
to more people to access an assessment. It was reported that at present 
1400 households had accessed the LEAP scheme. It was suggested that 

this needed to be pushed out further. It was suggested that the scheme 
should also be open to people who were not financial struggling to pay for 

the service.  It was noted that this measure was in place and there was a 
small incentive scheme for others as well. 
 

The Board member asked about how the Council was engaging o
[...]
left blank

22


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	8 Scrutiny of Transport Related Cabinet Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, 
Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr C Rigby and Cllr A M Stribley 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Anderson, Cllr M Greene, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr P Miles  

 
 

148. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr S Gabriel. 

 
149. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr S Gabriel for this meeting of the Board. 
 

150. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none. 

 
151. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
152. Public Speaking  

 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting. 
 

153. BCP Surface Water Runoff and Sewage Overflows  
 

The Chairman explained that the purpose of this item, originally requested 
by Board member Cllr C Rigby, was to gain a greater understanding of the 
issues involved around water pollution in the BCP area and consider the 

action being taken to address this.  
 

The Board received presentations from Ruth Barden, Director of 
Environmental Solutions, Wessex Water (WW), and Ian Withers, Area 
Environment Manager Wessex, Environment Agency (EA). WW had been 

asked to explain the current situation regarding water pollution: where it 
comes from, its severity and impact, what was being done to reduce 

pollution and how long would this take. The EA had been asked to explain 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
its role and responsibilities as regulator, what standards were required and 

achieved, and what were its future expectations. The presentations were 
circulated to Board members in advance of the meeting, copies of which 
appear as Appendix A to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Following their presentations WW and EA responded to a number of points 

raised by the Board, including: 
 

 What is being done to monitor water quality all year round?  

 
Board members referred to the rising number of incidents reported by local 

residents, the growing popularity of cold water swimming and other 
activities outside of the traditional ‘bathing season’ (May to September). 
WW reported that it was working with local community volunteers in some 

locations to take regular and responsive samples out of season and it was 
working with the surfing community to monitor illness. Board members 

challenged the statement that swimming with your mouth open may result 
in illness. WW clarified that even bathing waters graded ‘excellent’ were 
not free from bacteria, for example from bird and dog fouling, and therefore 

could potentially cause illness.  
 

The EA acknowledged the need to respond to society’s increasing use of 
coastal and inland waters all year round and to consider where the costs of 
making environmental improvements lay. The EA representative undertook 

to report back to colleagues on the points raised.  

 

 What is considered to be a storm event, in terms of design and 
frequency and taking into account climate change?  
 

WW explained that the requirements for sewage infrastructure depended 
upon the overiding legislation and location. Discharges were permitted up 

to 10 times per year in the bathing season over a 10 year period average 
(to allow that some years were wetter than others) and up to three times all 
year round per year for shellfish areas. These figures were based on rainfall 

levels and some modelling for climate change. The sewage network was 
designed for a one in 50 rainfall event but in developing the drainage and 

waste management plan a higher return period of one on 100 was being 
considered.  
 

With regard to discharges permitted over the 10 year timescale WW 
clarified that this did not mean that problems were not investigated and 

prioritised as they arose.  

 

 Are WW and EA lobbying Government if the current regulations are 

considered insufficient to achieve the changes required?  
 

WW was represented on Defra’s storm task force and was active in 
tackling issues such as wetwipes misuse by campaigning for change and 
educating customers. As a government body the EA did not lobby itself but 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
its data was used by the water companies and the Government as 

evidence to identify and address issues. 
 

 Board members questioned whether the cost of improvements should 

fall on the consumer when dividends continued to be paid out, 
particularly when investment was linked with future profits? A Board 

member also commented on the consequences of privatisation on the 
infrastructure and the customer. 

 

The role of Ofwat as the economic regulator of the water and sewerage 
sectors in England and Wales was noted. In respect of wider points raised, 

the Chairman reminded the Board that the purpose of this item was to 
gather information about local issues affecting the BCP area. 

 

 Who is responsible for dealing with the impact of new development and 
is there legislation in place to address this?  

 
WW confirmed that both legislation and planning policy encouraged 
sustainable drainage. However, if developers were unable to dispose of 

surface water on site they were entitled to connect into the combined sewer 
and many did so. Although WW was not a statutory consultee it did 

undertake capacity assessments on development proposals. However, 
there was no requirement on developers or the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) to accept its findings. Within WW there was a developer services 

group which considered future plans, projections and capacity. WW 
explained that while developers were happy to provide on-site sewage 

treatment works, they were reluctant to manage and maintain the system 
for its lifespan. WW would prefer not to have on-site sewage works 
because they often did not meet required standards and the problems were 

then passed on to WW and the customer to resolve.  
 

 If new developments upstream did not deliver on site solutions, how did 
this affect existing properties downstream with older sewage systems? 

 
WW explained that subject to the results of the capacity assessment the 
developer could be required to pay for infrastructure to connect into a 

different part of the network. 
 

 A Board member commented on the substantial increase in WW 
discharges recorded at many locations and was concerned that this 
now appeared to be the norm rather than the exception.  

 
The Board was advised that WW and the EA had a shared aspiration for 

zero discharges, but this was very difficult to achieve due to the needs of a 
growing population and the behaviour of others in causing pollution. 
 

 What issues would WW recommend lobbying MPs on?  
 

WW would seek recognition that surface water should not be in the 
sewage system. It would support further research to clarify any specific 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
harm to health and the environment caused by overflows and a wider 

discussion on what the solutions should be. 
 

 There were concerns that the amount and frequency of discharges into 

Poole Harbour was escalating way beyond permitted levels. It was 
reported that the oyster farm had been closed for five months due to 

norovirus caused by human sewage and that in the summer of 2020 
ecoli levels nearly resulted in the permanent downgrading of the 
shellfish beds.  

 
WW clarified that the discharges were not in the form of solid waste. It was 

rainwater which included foul sewage and other contaminants from water 
run-off. Discharging was a passive procedure necessitated by system 
overload. The Board was reminded that pollution also came from other 

unrelated sources. In terms of testing WW was working with the fish health 
inspectorate (CEFAS) on a method to analyse for norovirus and was also 

working with public health bodeis. Five overflows in Poole were being 
monitored. WW operated Coast Watch, an online overflow notification 
system which contacted interested parties when discharges were active. 

 
WW confirmed it was working with Bournemouth University to share data 

from its research into higher mortality levels in oysters compared to similar 
locations in France. The EA explained that it was very difficult to model tidal 
marine environments but assured members that there was collaborative 

work taking place to respond to the issues affecting shellfish. 
 

 Were the wider issues of water catchment and cumulative impact being 
addressed?  

 

WW advised that the entire length of water courses were being looked at, 
to establish the impact of other conurbations upstream and to consider the 

impact of WW’s own operations. The results of this work would help inform 
future decision making. 
 

 How was surface water being addressed in low lying areas where 
soakaways were not viable?  

 
WW explained that more collaborative work was needed to identify the 

best solution for specific locations. Options may be to separate and 
discharge elsewhere and/or consider more nature based solutions.  

 

The Portfolio Holder was asked about the role of the Council in making the 
public aware when discharges occurred. He explained that when this 
happened for example in Boscombe the Council assessed the data and if 

required put up red flag alerts on the beach. Officers confirmed that the 
Council did have a responsibility to alert the public when there were water 

quality issues and would close off areas of the beach if necessary. The 
Portfolio Holder was asked about lobbying the local MPs. He advised that 
he was already making arrangements to meet with the MPs, WW and the 

EA to lobby on various issues, many of which had been raised at this 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
meeting, and he would be happy to report back to the Board on the 

outcome.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ruth Barden and Ian Withers for their attendance 

and contributions to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend that the relevant Portfolio Holder write to 
all BCP MPs and Ofwat expressing BCP Council’s concerns on the 
level of use of combined sewage overflows and the effect of this on 

both bathing water quality and the shell fishing industries, requesting 
that they lobby Government for legislation to be improved and action 

taken to address what are currently unacceptable water quality levels. 

 
154. Scrutiny of Transport Related Cabinet Reports  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport presented a report, a 

copy of which had been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy 
of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The 
Portfolio Holder and officers addressed a number of points raised by the 

Board including: 
 

 Franchising – The Portfolio Holder confirmed that this had been 

discussed as an alternative option at an earlier stage but had been 
disregarded by BCP and the vast majority of other Councils due to 

the huge resource and commitment required, not least in preparing 
for it. 

 Governance arrangements – At this stage it was not yet clear 
whether meetings and minutes would be made public. If so, it was 
noted that some redaction may be required where issues of 

commercial sensitivity were disclosed. 

 Bus speed – The Portfolio Holder was asked whether the targeted 

increase in bus speed would have the desired transformational 
impact and encourage new bus users. The Portfolio Holder 

explained that going from 12 to 13.2 miles per hour constituted a 
10% increase in speed, which he felt was significant particularly at a 
time of increasing congestion. Studies showed that even a 1% 

increase in speed resulted in a 1% improvement in patronage. There 
were elements in the Plan which targeted both new users and a 

greater take up by existing users 

 Tackling the school run in order to transform peak journey times – 
The Portfolio Holder reported that there were aims in the Plan to 

reduce fares for young people and increase the number of school 
children using the bus to deal with this key issue. 

 Pricing and Fares – Board members commented on the current cost 
of bus travel, especially for families, and asked how much influence 
the Plan could have on the bus companies in reviewing fares and 

ticketing. The Portfolio Holder explained that although commercial 
confidentiality did have an impact on the extent of joint discussions 

with the Council, the partnership aimed for greater cooperation and 
was a legally binding agreement. He agreed there was a need for 
proper, simplified cross ticketing. There was also a need to review 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
those high frequency routes with too much cross over of services 

This could free up drivers and vehicles to enable increased 
frequency on other routes. 

 ‘Getting About’ Ticket – The Portfolio Holder agreed that this needed 

to be looked at. It was currently operating with a 20% premium rate, 
so the 0.05% take up was understandable. 

 A Board member felt that the proposed schemes requiring funding 
as set out in Annex A were underwhelming - The Portfolio Holder 
cited one of these schemes, the review of on street parking, as an 

example which the bus companies had identified as the biggest 
barrier to reliability and speed. He explained that the Plan needed to 

be realistic and fully funded to succeed.  

 Lack of direct routes – A Board member commented on how the lack 

of a direct bus route was a key barrier to bus use. There was no 
direct service between Bournemouth and Ashley Cross to Poole 
Quay and Poole Regeneration sites and the siting of Poole Bus 

Station remained an issue. The Portfolio Holder acknowledged that 
the lack of direct service to Poole Quay for residents and visitors 

needed to be addressed, particular in view of the Council’s ambitions 
for area. The partnership would provide opportunities to influence 
services and look at the possibility of through routes and/or loops via 

the Quay and Hamworthy. 

 A Board member felt that there was lack of ambition in the Plan and 

that the objectives were ‘woolly’ – The Portfolio Holder explained that 
the Plan needed to be realistic in order to achieve funding and that 
the objectives would become more refined over time. He confirmed 

that cross border work was already taking place but for the purposes 
of the partnership a boundary was required. The overall ambition 

was for a fully integrated system, with a more frequent rail service, 
more north/south and circular bus services, alongside cycling and 
walking The partnership assumed that the transforming cities fund 

projects will be delivered. 

 

155. Climate Change Enquiry Round Up  
 

The Chairman explained that the purpose of this item was to consider any 

actions, opportunities, next steps or recommendations following the Climate 
Change Enquiry Session held at the Board’s last meeting on 5 January 

2022. 
 
As he had not received any recommendations from Board members in 

advance of the meeting, the Chairman had circulated a draft set of 
recommendations by email and had amended these to incorporate 

suggested amendments and additions.  
 
The Board proceeded to debate the draft recommendations and clarified 

those it wished to consider as part of this item. The following draft 
recommendations were set aside to be discussed at a later date: 

 



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 

 That energy management, sustainable energy generation and 

ecology/biodiversity become a serious inclusion in the development 
of the Local Plan. 

 That in the absence of safe, reliable, cost-effective alternatives to the 

car, and acknowledging that many residents will continue to have 
personal transport, that the Council reconsiders the Parking 

Supplementary Planning Document and its current detrimental 
effects on local streets and the potential effect it may have on a 
decline in the value of housing stocks and the local economy. 

 

Resolved to recommend that the Cabinet notes the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board’s:  
  

a. appreciation and acknowledgement of the work carried out by 
officers for the period of the Annual Report particularly with regard to 
the reduction in Co2. 

b. recognition that the Climate Team is not yet fully staffed, and that the 
resources available to date have limited the development of some 
aspects of the Climate Emergency Strategy, Plans and tasks. 

c. welcome of the additional investment to expand the Climate 
Emergency Team, and in particular, the appointment of a Head of 
Climate. 

d. recognition and understanding that it will take some time for the new 
Climate Team to be recruited and for it to become fully effective. 

e. expectation that a BCP Climate Emergency Strategic Policy and Risk 
Assessment will be developed, from which an Implementation Plan is 
produced, that clearly details how the strategic policy is to be 
achieved. The plan should provide SMART objectives, and  describe 
the organisation and organisational responsibilities for achieving 
these. The Strategy, Risk Assessment and the Implementation Plan 
should cover both the 2030 Council Targets and the 2050 National 
Targets, and should apply to aspects that are directly under the 
Control of the Council, and those within the greater BCP area where 
the Council can lead,  facilitate, and promote the Climate Emergency, 
through its relationships with organisations, businesses, industry, 
other partnerships and local residents. It is also requested that the 
Head of  Climate start a programme of member seminars and climate 
literacy training for all staff. 

f. expectation that Climate actions are supported with local data where 
possible to ensure actions are not skewed by the use of misleading 
national data. Data should include an assessment of emissions of 
Council employees working from home and this should be included 
within the Council’s emissions footprint.  

g. expectation that the existing Climate Action Plan i.e. the task list, is 
further developed to include all requirements of the Implementation 
Plan. 

h. intention to further consider the Council’s progress towards meeting 
its Climate Emergency aims at a meeting in September 2022.  

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  



– 8 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
31 January 2022 

 
 CHAIRMAN 


